## RESOLUTION NO. 13-09 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul Greslam ON THE 23RD DAY OF MARCH, 2009.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CLYO ROAD PROJECT RIGHT-OF-WAY AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH GREENE COUNTY AND THE GREENE COUNTY ENGINEER AND A SEPARATE AGREEMENT WITH SUGARCREEK TOWNSHIP FINALIZING THE 94± ACRE AND 173± ACRE "DILLE ANNEXATIONS", GREENE COUNTY, OHIO.

WHEREAS, Sugarcreek Township, Greene County. Ohio, with the assistance of Greene County intends to construct an addition to Clyo Road located in Greene County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has obtained easements for highway purposes in the property annexed into the City and identified and deemed to be necessary for right-of-way for the Clyo Road Project and located within the incorporated area of Sugarcreek Township: and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville and Greene County have on the one hand and the City of Centerville and Sugarcreek Township on the other hand have reached agreement in principle for the completion of the Clyo Road Project and the finalization of the annexations; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that it would be in the best interests of the citizens of Centerville to enter into said agreements and to finalize the annexations in question.

NOW. THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager, when in his judgment the purposes of this resolution are fulfilled, is authorized and directed to enter into a Clyo Road Project Right-of-Way and Construction Agreement with Greene County and the Greene County Engineer and separately an agreement with Sugarcreek Township, Greene County, Ohio that finalizes the above-mentioned annexations.

PASSED THIS 23nd day of Warch, 2009.

Mayor of the City of

Centerville, Ohio

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Opino

## CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney